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Pakistan Petroleum Limited (PPL) reported 2QFY26 financial results earlier today, 

with consolidated earnings clocking in at PkR20bn for the second quarter (EPS: 

PkR7.40), down 26% YoY — slightly below expectations. Alongside the result, 

company also announced a half-yearly cash dividend of PkR2.0/sh, taking cumu-

lative cash payout to PkR4.0/sh for the first half (payout ratio: 27%).  

• Net Sales stood at PkR61.8bn during 2QFY26, up 1%YoY. Regarding hydrocar-

bon production, PPL’s estimated oil and gas output clocked in at 11.1kbpd (up 

4%YoY) and 554mmcfd (down 1%YoY) as per PPIS data.  

• Operating expenses for the quarter amounted PkR16.5bn, marking a 32%YoY 

increase. Additionally, exploration expenses totaled PkR1.4bn for 2Q (down 

23%YoY). 

• Company’s trade receivables ended the period at PkR600bn, up 4%YoY/1%

QoQ from PkR576bn in SPLY. Gas revenue collection for 2QFY26 is estimated 

at 93%, compared to 96% in the corresponding period last year. 

• Other income declined to PkR3.7bn, down 57%YoY. The decline is possibly due 

to lower investment yields alongside reduced cash and short-term investment 

balances during the outgoing quarter (PkR93.8bn/PkR34 per sh during 2QFY26, 

down 35%YoY), as company paid off lease extension bonus on Sui D&PL 

(PkR50bn as of Mar’25) during 4QFY25. 

• Effective tax rate for 2QFY26 stood at 37%, compared to 26%/35% in 

SPLY/1QFY26, respectively. 

• We have a ‘BUY’ stance on PPL with a Dec’26 target price of PkR412/sh, along-

side a DY of 4.6% during the same period. Our outlook is strengthened on the 

back of: i) higher future exploration prospects given improving liquidity situa-

tion, ii) 8.33% stake in highly prospective Reko Diq Mining Project, and iii) off-

shore working interests in Abu Dhabi Block-5, along with consortium partners 

and iv) improvement in cash payouts. 
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PPL: Income Statement 

(PKRmn) 2QFY26 2QFY25 YoY 1QFY26 QoQ 1HFY26 1HFY25 YoY 

Net Sales 61,753 61,289 1% 57,377 8% 119,130 128,075 -7% 

Royalty 9,182 9,194 0% 8,774 5% 17,957 19,916 -10% 

Op. Exp. 16,539 12,500 32% 14,064 18% 30,602 27,633 11% 

Exploration Exp. 1,385 1,794 -23% 664 109% 2,049 3,396 -40% 

Other Income 3,698 8,692 -57% 2,082 78% 5,780 15,182 -62% 

Other charges  2,963 2,816 5% 3,016 -2% 5,979 6,919 -14% 

Tax 11,906 9,750 22% 10,772 11% 22,677 24,922 -9% 

PAT 20,147 27,258 -26% 20,037 1% 40,183 49,954 -20% 

EPS (PkR) 7.4 10.0 -26% 7.4 1% 14.8 18.4 -20% 

DPS (PkR) 2.0 2.0 -  2.0 -  4.0 4.0 0% 
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other financial instrument and is for the personal information of the recipient containing general information only. AKD Securities Limited 
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ties or strategies discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, and certain investors may not be eligible to purchase or 
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information, but we make no representation that it is accurate or complete. Facts and views presented in this report have not been re-
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This report has been prepared independently of any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not in connection with any proposed offering 
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Pakistani legislations. However, no liability can be accepted for any errors or omissions, or for any loss resulting from the use of the infor-
mation provided as any data and research material provided ahead of an investment decision are for information purposes only. We shall 
not be liable for any errors in the provision of this information, or for any actions taken in reliance thereon. We reserve the right to amend, 
alter, or withdraw any of the information contained in these pages at any time and without notice. No liability is accepted for such changes.    

Stock Ratings 

Investors should carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in each research report. In addition, research reports contain information 
carrying the analyst's view and investors should carefully read the entire research report and not infer its contents from the rating ascribed 
by the analyst. In any case, ratings or research should not be used or relied upon as investment advice. An investor's decision to buy, sell or 
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Valuation Methodology 

To arrive at our period end target prices, AKDS uses different  

valuation techniques including: 

• Discounted Cash Flow (DCF, DDM) 

• Relative Valuation (P/E, P/B, P/S etc.) 

• Equity & Asset return based methodologies (EVA, Residual Income etc.) 
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diction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject AKDS or its affiliates to any 
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For the United States 

Compliance Notice. 

This research report prepared by AKD Securities Limited is distributed in the United States to Major US Institutional Investors (as defined in 
Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) only by Decker & Co, LLC, a broker-dealer registered in the US 
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registered broker-dealer in the US. This report is not directed at you if AKD Securities Limited or Decker & Co, LLC is prohibited or restricted 
by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it available to you. You should satisfy yourself before reading it that Decker & 
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New Rating Definitions 

BUY > 15% expected total return  

NEUTRAL > 0% to < 15% expected total return 

SELL < 0% expected total return 
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